Abstract
Higher Education - Technical - Admission to Professional Degree Courses for the
academic year 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20, Fee structure and Allotment of seats by the
Commissioner for Entrance Examinations in the Self Financing Engineering Colleges
under Kerala Catholic Engineering College Managements Association (KCECMA) -
Orders Issued.

HIGHER EDUCATION (G) DEPARTMENT

G.0 (Ms) No0.166/2017/H.Edn. Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 22.06.2017
Read- 1) G.O (MS) No 31/2017/H.Edn Dated 30/01/2017.
2) Agreement executed on 7 day of June 2017 by Government of Kerala
and Kerala Catholic Engineering College Managements Association
(KCECMA).

ORDER

The Prospectus for Admission to Professional Degree Courses, Kerala 2016
has been approved by the Government vide Government Order read as first paper
above.

As per the clause 1.7 of the Prospectus “Allotment of seats from the Rank lists
for all courses in Self-financing Colleges will be made in accordance with the orders
of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India /High Court of Kerala or orders of the
Government of Kerala/Government of India as per the law in existence at the time of
Centralised Allotment Process (CAP) and will be notified separately.”

Government vide 2" paper above entered into agreement with Kerala
Catholic Engineering College Managements Association (KCECMA) representing 14
(fourteen) Private Engineering College Managements for seat sharing, tuition fee
payable, collection of interest-free deposits and other charges for the academic
years 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20 in respective colleges.

In the circumstances, Government are pleased to approve the agreement and
publish the major clauses of the Agreement with regard to the fee structure and
allotment of seats for information, appropriate action and compliance by all

concerned.



1) 50% of the total seats in each of the Member Colleges are set apart to be filled up
by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations (CEE) from the List prepared by the
Commissioner for Entrance Examinations on the basis of merit in accordance with
the merit and reservation principles followed by Government from time to time. The
remaining 50% seats will be filled up by the Managements of the Member colleges. Of
this 50%, 35% of the total seats will be filled up by the Managements and remaining
15% of the total seats filled up by the managements from the dependants of the Non
Resident Indian Category.

2) The Educational agency shall fill up 50% of the total seats from among students
who satisfy the prescribed criteria of academic eligibility for admissions. The
educational agency shall admit and fill up 35% seats from the applications received
by the educational agency as detailed in Paragraph 18.

3) Nothing in this agreement shall be deemed as a surrender of the unconditional
rights of the Association or the member colleges regarding admission of students in
all the seats in the colleges.

4) The Managements are entitled to fill up 15% seats in NRI category (NRI) by
admitting qualified students who are dependents of Non Resident Indians. All these
Students are exempted from qualifying in any Entrance Test and can be admitted
based on their academic eligibility as stipulated by the respective University.

5) The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall furnish the list of the students
to be admitted in the college by the Management and the Management shall admit
the students specified in the list. The students in the list will be given specific
instructions as to the date and time of presentation before the college for admission,
the amount of fees to be paid, the amount of refundable deposit to be remitted , and
the records to be submitted at the time of admission. The Management need admit
only those students who have complied with the instructions as required by the
Commissioner for Entrance Examinations.

6) The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall be free to make any number of
allotments. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations will assign only such
students for admission to a college who are finally allotted to that college. The
Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall complete all allotments as decided by
him before the 20th day of July 2017. The last date for such students to join the
respective colleges will be 25" day of July 2017. The Commissioner for Entrance
Examinations will not re-allot students already allotted to a college and admitted in
the college either by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations or the
Management after this final allotment.

7) The Educational Agency shall be entitled to fill up those seats still remaining
unfilled after the 25" day of July 2017, from the seats set apart for allotment by the
Commissioner for Entrance Examinations. These unfilled seats from Government
side will be reverted to the Educational Agency as additional management seats and
the Educational Agency can fill up those seats as per Paragraph 18.



8) The fee payable by all the students shall be Rs.75,000/-(Rupees Seventy five
thousands only) per annum and over and above the fees, all the candidates, other
than those students allotted by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations who
belong to SC,ST,OEC or Fishermen community, will have to make a one-time interest
free deposit of Rs.1,00,000/-(Rupees One lakh Only) which will be remitted by Banks
concerned in case of educational loan or by the students as the case may be. The
interest free refundable deposit shall be part of the fee structure. The students
allotted by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall remit Rs.10000/-
(Rupees ten thousands only) of the first year tuition fee at the specified bank, and
such amount shall be returned by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations. For
the students admitted in the member colleges based on the allotment of the
Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, the rest of the Tuition Fee, Special fee,
any Statutory fee and any other Miscellaneous fee shall be paid by the student
directly in the college at the time of admission in the college based on the allotment
of the student but not later than July 25, 2017. The amount retained by the
Commissioner for Entrance Examinations in respect of each student shall be paid to
the college before September 15, 2017.

9) The fees payable by NRI candidate will be the same as that of the other
candidates. In addition to this, they will have to pay to the College up to but not
more than US$ 7000 at the time of admission as fixed by each Member College.
However, they do not have to remit the interest free refundable deposit of
Rs.1,00,000/-(Rupees one lakh only)

10) Where a student has at the time of admission remitted fees as envisaged in this
Agreement, but thereafter is found eligible for the total fee exemption after the
Tuition Fee Waiver Scheme or found eligible for the Scholarship specified below, the
Management is liable to return the excess fee realized from the student within one
week of the intimation of such concession by the Commissioner for Entrance
Examinations, and the Management shall be liable to pay interest to the Student at
18% per annum for any delay over this stipulated period of one week. Furthermore,
where the student has been admitted to a college after the first allotment but has
subsequently been allotted to another College on the basis of the second
allotment/final allotment, the Management is liable to return the entire fee
remitted, by the student, if any, by way of Demand Draft after proper
acknowledgment within three days of the second allotment/final allotment to the
Student, failing which the Management shall be liable to pay interest to the student
at 18% per annum for any delay over this stipulated period.

11) In the case of SC/ST/OEC candidates and students from fishermen community,
the fees shall be paid by Government. However, they will not be required to deposit
the one time Interest Free refundable deposit of Rs.1,00,000/-(0One lakh only) In lieu
of this deposit, Government shall pay an amount of Rs.8000/-(Rupees Eight
Thousands only) per annum in addition to the fees specified above. Separate orders
will be issued by the Department of Scheduled castes and Scheduled tribes
Development on the procedures to be followed in this regard. The students from the
fishermen community who are admitted to the member colleges based on the
allotment of Commissioner for Entrance Examinations are eligible for educational
concessions given to the students from the Scheduled castes and Scheduled Tribes
families. The Department of Fisheries shall issue separate orders in this regard.






